No. 859, A.

Published May 27, 1964. Effective May 28, 1964.

## CHAPTER 526

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 20.550 (8) of the statues, as repealed and recreated by chapter 224, laws of 1963, relating to appropriations for remodeling and moving costs in connection with moving state agencies to new quarters.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

 $20.550\,$  (8) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chapter 224, laws of 1963, is repealed and recreated to read:

20.550 (8) REMODELING; MOVING RENTALS. On July 1, 1963, there is appropriated:

(a) \$360,000 from the general fund together with such sums as may be necessary from the respective segregated funds as a nonlapsible appro-

priation to be allocated by the commissioner of administration for the following purposes:

- 1. To finance the necessary costs of remodeling and equipping the Madison state office building and the state capitol to be suitable for the operation of state agencies moving to and within these buildings. No funds for remodeling shall be expended from this appropriation except with the prior approval of the state building commission.
- 2. To finance the necessary costs of moving the offices of the several state agencies to new quarters in Madison, Milwaukee and Eau Claire.
- (b) A sum sufficient from the general fund for the biennium ending June 30, 1965, to be allocated and allotted by the commissioner of administration to the several state agencies for the purpose of financing increased space rental costs made necessary by moving to new quarters in Madison, Milwaukee and Eau Claire and loss of rental income to the state building commission made necessary through remodeling the Madison state office building. All expenditures from allocations and allotments made by this paragraph shall be shown in the state budget report as an additional cost of the department and activity for which made.
- (c) A sum sufficient from the respective segregated funds from which the salaries of state employes and state offices are paid, to be used for the purposes specified in par. (a) and to reimburse the general fund for any outlays made under par. (b) by the general fund on behalf of such segregated funds. The amounts to be paid under this paragraph shall be determined by the commissioner of administration based on actual billings for such services.

Approved May 19, 1964.